

September 28, 2023

Manager, Environmental Site Management & Compliance Environmental Services Transportation & Work Department City of Mississauga 201 City Centre Drive, 8th Floor Mississauga, ON L5B 2T4

Attention: Manager, Environmental Site Management & Compliance

Re: Certification Letter Conveyance Land Along Bloor Street Parts 1, 2 and 3, Part of Block P, Registered Plan 719, City of Mississauga 1785 Bloor Street, Mississauga, Ontario Pinchin File: 291885

Pinchin Ltd. (Pinchin) understands that 1785 Bloor Holdings Inc. (Owner) is seeking approval of a development application from the Corporation of the City of Mississauga (City) regarding the 1785 Bloor Street, Mississauga, Ontario (Site). Pinchin has prepared the following report on behalf of the Owner:

- Report entitled, "*Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 1785 Bloor Street, Mississauga, Ontario*", dated January 14, 2022.
- Report entitled, "*Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment, 1785 Bloor Holdings Inc., Mississauga, Ontario*", dated March 11, 2022.
- Report entitled, "Update Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 1785 Bloor Street, Mississauga, Ontario", dated September 27, 2023.
- Report entitled, "Update Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment, 1785 Bloor Street, Mississauga, Ontario", dated September 27, 2023.

As a condition of the development application, it is Pinchin's understanding that the City requires dedication of lands from the Site, being Parts 1, 2 and 3, Part of Block P, Registered Plan 719, City of Mississauga as shown on the attached legal survey (i.e., Conveyance Lands).

In the opinion of the Qualified Person, it is unlikely that there is off-site contamination resulting from past land uses on the development site that has migrated onto the Conveyance Lands that would exceed the applicable Site Condition Standards. Furthermore, Pinchin did not identify any evidence of well(s) (monitoring/domestic) or debris (including buried debris or waste, as defined by Ontario Regulation 347/90, as amended) within the Conveyance Lands.



Land to be conveyed to the City meets the applicable Ministry Generic Site Condition Standards (Table 3 Standards) for the most environmentally sensitive adjacent land use and would be considered suitable for the intended use as part of a Right-of-way (ROW) widening.

Michael Wilson, C.E.T., LET, QP_{ESA} Senior Project Manager 365.822.3975 <u>mwilson@pinchin.com</u>

291885 Certification Letter 1785 Bloor Street Mississauga ON Sept 28 2023

Template: Master Template for Peer Review Letter, EDR, May 28, 2019

NOTES

	DENOTES MONUMENT SET
	DENOTES MONUMENT FOUND
SIB	DENOTES STANDARD IRON BAR
В	DENOTES IRON BAR
CC	DENOTES CUT CROSS
SCP	DENOTES SPECIFIED CONTROL POINT
P.I.N.	DENOTES PROPERTY IDENTIFIER NUMBER
D1	DENOTES INSTRUMENT No. TT172757
)2)3	DENOTES INSTRUMENT No. TT171776
03	
04	DENOTES INSTRUMENT No. VS59671
	DENOTES REGISTERED PLAN 719
2L1	DENOTES PLAN 43R-19078
	DENOTES SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT BY
	F. G. CUNNINGHAM INCORPORATED, O.L.S., DATED MARCH 1
PL3	DENOTES PLAN OF SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHY BY R-PE
	SURVEYING LTD., O.L.S. DATED MAY 6, 2021
1302)	DENOTES A. SKRANDA SURVEYING LTD., O.L.S.
/	DENOTES WITNESS
	DENOTES NOT IDENTIFIED
	DENOTES NORTH/ SOUTH
CLF	DENOTES CHAIN LINK FENCE
F	DENOTES IRON FENCE

